
TO:     MAYOR VERON AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES:
As residents of Scarsdale, we object to the proposal by the Scarsdale Little League to install permanent 
lights at Crossway Field #1 and the nearby parking lots.

Our neighborhood already bears the enormous burden of traffic, noise and sports activity from the 
extensive use of:

5 soccer/lacrosse/football fields 5 baseball fields

5 tennis courts The Scarsdale Pool

KIDS Base  Saxon Wood Golf Course

Boulder Brook Equestrian Center  Bocce court

4 parking lots with hundreds of spaces                             Pickleball courts

It is inequitable to add even more sports activity to an already over-burdened 
neighborhood.  

1. The proposal adversely impacts all of the surrounding neighbors with more traffic, noise, sports 
events, field maintenance, trash collection and police activity.  

2. The Little League projects 76 nights per year of lighted activity, ending after 10:00 PM, by 
the time everyone leaves.  Field requests from other teams and groups could easily increase the 
total to over 120 nights per year.

3. The proposed pole lights and vehicle lights will be highly visible from at least 65 properties in 
the immediate area. 

4. The proposal places 80 foot tall lighting poles dangerously close to Mamaroneck Road.  The 
poles will be highly visible year-round, from homes and the road.  This permanently changes 
the appearance of the neighborhood, which has never had night-time activity in its history.

5. The proposal does not conform to Little League's own safety requirements including pole 
placement, independent analysis, detailed plans and specifications.  The proposal relies on 
specifications from the vendor who is selling $ 500,000 worth of lights....an obvious conflict of 
interest.

6. The Little League claims there is a field shortage and that the lights will fix this “problem”.  In 
reality, there is a large surplus of un-used, empty fields all over the Village.

We object to and will continue to oppose further erosion of our peace 
and quiet, our property values and our Quality of Life. 

We implore Mayor Veron and the Board of Trustees to abandon this 
unfair and thoughtless proposal.



PETITION---OPPOSED TO CROSSWAY LIGHTS PROPOSAL

NAME ADDRESS EMAIL
John Lofaso 49 Harvest

49 Harvest
Charles Glassman 10 Archer
Debra Glassman 10 Archer

41 Harvest
41 Harvest

Scott Levine 40 Harvest
Gerald Antell 1 Archer
Fran Antell 1 Archer
Jonathan Lerner 74 Stratton
Lisa Lerner 74 Stratton

64 Stratton
Stephanie Israel 64 Stratton
Domenic Castiello 55 Harvest
Jean Ann Castiello 55 Harvest
Sun Nan 53 Harvest
Jeri Casden 46 Harvest
Andrew Casden 46 Harvest acasdenmd@gmail.com
Ben Cohn 48 Harvest
Emily Cohn 48 Harvest

52 Harvest
52 Harvest

Alexander Wolf 56 Harvest
Gary Haber 4 Archer
Andrew Rodman 77 Cushman
Lisa Rodman 77 Cushman
Greg White 44 Garden
Mindy White 44 Garden
Martin Grossman
Wendy Grossman wgrossman62@gmail.com
H. Bob Miller 19 Benedict Road midimil@yahoo.com
Deborah Miller 19 Benedict Road
Leslie Berkovits 5 Swarthmore leslieberkovits@gmail.com

5 Swarthmore markusberkovits@gmail.com
Stuart Prager 12 Stratton Road
Gwen Prager 12 Stratton Road
Mark Klein 3 Olmsted

jlofaso33@gmail.com
Liliana Chiu jlofaso33@hotmail.com

Charles.glassman@gmail.com
debra.glassman@gmail.com

Avi Kollenscher akollenscher@gmail.com
Jennifer Kollenscher jkollenscher@gmail.com

tungstenw@aol.com
gerald.antell@gmail.com
karpantell@aol.com
jonathan.lerner@fivecornersproperties.com
lisalerner@msn.com

Irin Israel irinisrael@icloud.com
irinisrael@icloud.com
smsmath@optonline.net
smsmath@optonline.net
sunnanca@gmail.com
jericasden@gmail.com

bencohn@gmail.com
emilymcohn@gmail.com

Daniel Polatsch dpolatsch@gmail.com
Betsy Polatsch bpolatsch@gmail.com

awolf@wolflawyer.com
ghaber214@aol.com
arod1957@gmail.com
lisa.rodman@gmail.com
GWhite@primaadvisors.com
mindywhite@worldnet.att.net

7 Coralyn mgrossman@cardali.com
7 Coralyn

midi.mil@verizon.net

Marcus Berlovits
Sprager@gispc.com
gwenhorncpa@gmail.com
mdk@kleinfamilyonline.com



Debi Klein 3 Olmsted
Susan Epps Ginsberg 12 Taunton suepps1@aol.com
Daniel Ginsberg 12 Taunton

9 Aspen Road
Joan Katz 282 Mamaroneck
Jing An 60 Crossway
Vivian Silva 58 Crossway
Kaare Weber 51 Crossway
Pam Weber 51 Crossway
Alan Garfunkel 63 Lincoln
Lori Garfunkel 63 Lincoln

52 Crossway
Rachel Cuomo 52 Crossway

52 Crossway
54 Crossway
17 Rural
17 Rural

Jack Schwartz 19 Rural
Margo Schwartz 19 Rural MARGOKNITS@GMAIL.COM

5 Archer
Sun Sun 5 Archer

8 Archer lane
8 Archer lane

Susan Friedman 11 Deerfield Lane sfriedman814@gmail.com
Paul Friedman 11 Deerfield Lane
James Fink 3 Deerfield Lane
Deborah Fink 3 Deerfield Lane

63 Stratton Road
63 Stratton Road

William Stern 20 Rural stern.bill@yahoo.com
Diane Stern 20 Rural stern.bill@yahoo.com

21 Rural
21 Rural

Barbara Bel 22 Rural
Gary Bel 22 Rural

15 Rural
15 Rural
51 Lincoln

Michelle Castiello 280 Mamaroneck frasier677@gmail.com
Jeanne-Mare Castiello 280 Mamaroneck frasier677@gmail.com

debi@kleinfamilyonline.com

dginz@aol.com
Deardre Nadel deardre.nadel@gmail.com

joankatz27@gmail.com
jingan@gmail.com
vivian223@gmail.com
kaarewebermd@live.com
weberpamela@hotmail.com
AGarfunkel@garfunkel.biz
LCorsun@garfunkel.biz

Joseph Bove rachelrcuomo@gmail.com
rachelrcuomo@gmail.com

Rose Bove rachelrcuomo@gmail.com
Mario Barazza mariobbarraza@gmail.com
Amy Kellog ben@bunsenstudio.com
Ben Kellog ben@bunsenstudio.com

JSCHWARTZ@jssi.com

Yu Sun drandmrssun@gmail.com
drandmrssun@gmail.com

Erin Rudensky ejzerring@aol.com
Aryeh Rudensky aruden@royalindustries.com

pmasonf@gmail.com
jimmyfink@gmail.com
bjaymesfink@gmail.com

Bakhtiar Ishtiaq b.ishtiaq@gmail.com
Saira Haider saira.haider@yahoo.com

Karen Duell k18lieber@aol.com
Andrew Duell duell@mhcapital.com

cpa65@aol.com
cpa65@aol.com

Penny Kornstein pennyann21@hotmail.com
Israel Kornstein israel.kornstein@klgates.com
Joy Handleman joy2bfit@gmail.com



Oscar Lebwohl 8 Rural
Vida Lebwohl 8 Rural

59 Lincoln kgt517@yahoo.com
59 Lincoln
24 Harvest

Erica German 24 Harvest
61 Lincoln
61 Lincoln
68 Stratton

Peter Alkali 68 Stratton
62 Stratton
62 Stratton
57 Stratton
57 Stratton
72 Stratton

Kevin Stockton 72 Stratton
Edward Spiegel 27 Harvest
Donna Spiegel 27 Harvest
Marlene Buchwald 3 Rural Drive
Lee Buchwald 3 Rural Drive
Ellen Wynn 56 Franklin
Ira Newman
Liza Newman lizajo2424@aol.com
Heidi Candell 30 Innes
Peter Candell 30 Innes pcandell1@yahoo.com
Andrew Kellner 234 Boulevard
Samantha Kellner 234 Boulevard
Lawrence Dobosh 37 Franklin lddobosh@gmail.com
Gail Dobosh 37 Franklin gldobosh@gmail.com
David Kusnetz 151 Griffin Ave
Claire Kusnetz 151 Griffin Ave
Russell DaSilva
Peggy DaSilva

29 Harvest Drive
Jeffrey Nightingale 29 Harvest Drive
David Harris 49 Crossway
Fran Harris 49 Crossway
Jeffrey Spivak 47 Bradford Road

31 Harvest
Susan Newman

olebwohl@aol.com
olebwohl@aol.com

Kimberly Tieng
Edward Tieng edwardtieng@yahoo.com
Jonathan Potack jonathan.potack@gmail.com

ericagerman@gmail.com
Tracey Schweber schwebfam@gmail.com
Scott Schweber schweberlaw@gmail.com
Florence Alkalay falkalay@gmail.com

alkalaypeter@gmail.com
Nicole Cristell n.cristell@gmail.com
Azeem Latib alatib@gmail.com
Susan Shmerler suee1228@aol.com
William Shmerler washmerler@aol.com
Sheri Nemerofsky sherinemer@gmail.com

khstockton@gmail.com
edwardspiegel@yahoo.com
espieljd@aol.com
marlenemb3@outlook.com
lbuchwald@buchwaldcapital.com
foureyeswinner1@aol.com

14 Broadmoor newmanira@aol.com
14 Broadmoor

hcandell@gmail.com

ajklists@gmail.com
sshebar@starr-lawfirm.com

davidkusnetz@gmail.com
Clairekusnetz@gmail.com

12 Kelwynne Road Russell.dasilva@gmail.com
12 Kelwynne Road peggydasilva@gmail.com

Fredda Nightingale freddabrn@gmail.com
ondine5@att.net
twobondmen@outlook.com
twobondmen@outlook.com
jeff47b@gmail.com

Josh Camhi joshuacamhi@gmail.com
92 Brite Ave. susiemnewman@gmail.com



38 Crossway
38 Crossway
38 Crossway
38 Crossway
60 Franklin

Sari Kaminsky 60 Franklin
46 Franklin
46 Franklin

Caroline Nussbaum 9 Rural Drive
Mitchell Nussbaum 9 Rural Drive
Simon Landless 95 Penn

95 Penn
Zoe Landless 95 Penn
Marilyn Abada 2 Westview Lane
Raphael Abada 2 Westview Lane
Susan Kohn
Deidre Michael

25 Harvest Drive
Helen Potter 6 Windward  
Shirley Kong 30 Harvest shirley1kong@gmail.com
Curt Rosenthal 4 Rural
Maria Rosenthal 4 Rural
Ruth Treiber Windward
Eric Treiber Windward

11 Harcourt
49 Ogden

Eric Wolf 15 Stratton
15 Stratton

David Goldman 31 Crossway dgoldman67@yahoo.com
40 Catherine Road
40 Catherine Road

Brett Prescott 7 Continental Road
Ann Starer 15 Horseguard Lane
Myra Saul 5 Lincoln Road

5 Lincoln Road
6 Ardmore
6 Ardmore
34 Stratton

Laura Kalmanoff laurakalmanoff@optonline.net
Jonathan Kalmanoff jonkalmanoff@optonline.net
William Kalmanoff willkalmanoff@optonline.net
Julian Kalmanoff juliankalmanoff@optonline.net
Eric Rackow erackow@aol.com

skaminsky1@aol.com
Matthew Sheppe msheppe@aol.com
Julie Sheppe jpsheppe@gmail.com

theperfecttype@gmail.com
Mnussbaum@loeb.com
Simon.Landless@gmail.com 

Chyi Simon Landless Chyisun@yahoo.com
Drandmrssun@gmail.com

20 Carstensen srkohn@mac.com
22 Carstensen deidremichael1@gmail.com

Michael Potack mpotack@unitex.com

curtrosenthal@gmail.com
curtrosenthal@gmail.com
rtreibermd@gmail.com
etreibermd@gmail.com

Julie Zhu julzhu@gmail.com
Janet Korins janet.korins@verizon.net
Rikin Sheth 27 Stonehouse Road Rikinksheth@gmail.com
Bela Sheth 27 Stonehouse Road Belarsheth@gmail.com

mit98@aol.com
Debra Wof debraswolf@aol.com

Hillel Hammerman drhhammerman@gmail.com
Caren Hammerman drhhammerman@gmail.com

brettprescott@gmail.com
ann.starer@gmail.com
myrals@aol.com

Howard Pinn
Jacob Portes
Ruth Portes
Warren Newcorn



34 Stratton
47 Haverford

Rachel Heisler 47 Haverford
Claire Frank
Anna Bernstein 1 Rural Drive asauce6@aol.com
Ben Bernstein 1 Rural Drive

2 Carriage House
4 Carriage House
28 Harvest
28 Harvest
6 Archer 
6 Archer 
69 Haverford
69 Haverford nsoss2000@aol.com
121 Carthage
121 Carthage
46 Crossway

Lauren Newcorn
Joel Sheinfeld

14 Dickel Road clairesimonfrank@icloud.com

bbernstein@gmail.com
Jill Shein jlshein@optonline.net
Leon Shein lrshein@gmail.com
Rhonda Afran scottafranmd@msn.com
Scott Afran scottafranmd@msn.com
Leah Lipschik leah.j.lipschik@gmail.com
Yale Lipschik
Sarah Soss
Neil Soss
Sari Canell sbcanell@aol.com
Jay Canell canaxel@aol.com
Melissa Pecullan melissa.pecullan@gmail.com


